

No. 24-40792

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Texas Top Copy Shop, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, Attorney General of the United States et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE
NO. 4:24-CV-478

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, AND RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY**

Stephanie A. Martz, *General Counsel*
National Retail Federation
1101 New York Avenue, NW #1200
Washington, DC 20005

Doug Kantor, *General Counsel*
National Association of Convenience
Stores
1600 Duke Street, 7th Floor
Alexandria, VA 22314

Angelo I. Amador, *Executive Director*
Restaurant Law Center
2500 L Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036

Brett Bartlett
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
1075 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30309-3962
(404) 885-1500
bbartlett@seyfarth.com
*Attorneys for National Retail
Federation, National Association of
Convenience Stores, and Restaurant
Law Center - Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS APPEAL.....	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE INJUNCTION IS NOT STAYED	6
III. IMMEDIATE, IRREPARABLE HARM TO APPELLEES AND THE PUBLIC IS AT STAKE IF THE INJUNCTION IS STAYED	7
IV. A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO AND PREVENT NATIONWIDE CONFUSION.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

A.T.N. Indus., Inc. v. Gross,
632 F. App'x 185 (5th Cir. 2015) 5

Barber v. Bryant,
833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016) 4

Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. United States Dep't of Educ.,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 11

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 4

Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.,
441 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1971) 15

Exxon Corp. v. Berwick Bay Real Est. Partners,
748 F.2d 937 (5th Cir. 1984) 4

Louisiana by & through Murrill v. United States Dep't of Educ.,
No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024)6, 8

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F. 4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms & Explosives*,
728 F. Supp. 3d 394 (N.D. Tex. 2024) 12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 15

X Corp. v. Media Matters for Am.,
120 F.4th 190 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 4

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5336.....*passim*

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380*passim*

87 Fed. Reg..... 8

First Amendment..... 13, 14

Fourth Amendment 13, 14

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 3
